2530 2530D
1533 1533D

= i 9 30 e B 3T AE WLk

HIGH SPEED AUTO OILER SINGLE NEEDLE ZIGZAG MACHINE

SEBNMEHRS BF R w

HIGH SPEED AUTO OILER UPPER/LOWER FEED LOCK/STITCH ZIGZAG MACHINE

Read safety instructions carefully and understand them before using.

Retain this Instruction Manual for future reference.

RLiGHE I SE A R B dR o
ATREWER, BEEERAZI—EREAERRBS.
B4, HHEEFEREXERRBE, UEMEMEN,

{& A 35t BA

Operation Manual
FHER

Parts Book




menu

parts breakdown illustration

A. Arm bed components:«««+sssseeeeee 1
B. upper shaft.vertial shaft.taje-up
C. swaying needle.Lower shaft.

Rotating shuttle shaft machanism---3
D. sewing line adjusted machanism---3
E. lower Feed lifting mechanism:-- --- S
F. Feed lifting mechanism------+-++<+---5
G. top Feed machanism components:--7
H. Multi points sewing mechaf.ﬂsm ------ 7
l. Lubﬁcation mechanism::s»s=sssssesssses 9

J. ACCeSSorles ................................. g

operation instruction

one. item of all components:«++«++eseeeveeqq
two, sewing machine specification-:--:- 12
three. installation:=«««-«eceeeeeenenne )
1. 0il digKeerereeerrennereeneeeseaesiisconcananenes 12
2. knee-control component:«««seeeeeeceeeea {2
3. rubber cuShiong - -t rrerrerersennenenceene]3
4.Triangle Shock Pad--««««+seeereresseennanns 13
5.ear ShockPad:::«:--seeeeseecscsicericnannae 13
6. kneeliftercomplyingbar--«--+-ecceceereeeee 13
7. The machine head::«+++«s«ssesesecsscccccces]13
8. Piliow ol haliaag«s»ssis-sresmmssensrogmnsnans 13
9. Utypebeltcover: -+ sstereeemmmnnniniinn. 13
10. Ctype beltcover-------+----- =13
11. Triangle beltcover ««+ -+ et veeveenenna 43
12. Dtype beltcover:--«-«e---- 13
Four, adjust sewing maching ««««««««««===-- 14
1. Installing the needle:+++++++++reereneenseuarenen 14
2. removing the cap and adjust the tension.-«+--14
3. Winding the lower thread:««««+«+««=+sesseerseees 14
4. Threading the upper thread and adjust:+---- 15
S.adjusting presser foot pressurg:««««««««++++++++* 15
6. adjusting the stitch length:=+ssssseeeseemnnenees 15
7. adjusting the height of feed dog and Tilt-+--+15

B, BERERITE eeeeeenee 16




A. AR5




A. Arm bed components (Memo:#01 for 1530  #02 for 2530)
Memo |Ref No| Part NO. item Ant ReqMemojRef No| Part NO. item Ref No
01 |Y43-D8X6 |[screw 11/64-40X5 3 | 1] 20 |1530A-20 |sliding plate complete 1
01] 02 [1530A-2 fale plate 1 21 |Y35-D7X7 |screw 9/64-40X7 3
03 |1530A-3 threadcam DY2-29 1 22 |#28 threadcam 1
04 |P11.8X5 rubber plug (D=11) 4 23 |1530A-23  |holder DY2-22 1
05 [p10.8x4 rubber plug (D=10) 3 24 [1530A-24 | Cramping group DY2-901 | 1
06 |P15.8X6 rubber plug (D=14.5) | 1 25 | Y59-DOX7 |scew 15/64-28X7 3
07 |P8.8X5 rubber plug (D=8) 1 26 | 1530A-26  |threadcam 1
08 |Y43-D7X7 serew 11/64-40X7 8 27 |1530A-27 |stitch—sfaff shield 1
09 |Y43-D0X6 |[screw 11/64-40X6 8 28 [#19 three—eye finger 1
10 |Y43-D7X9 |serew 11/64-40X9 8 29 |1530A-29 |bedleg 3
11 |1530A-11  |upper corer 1 30 | P24X7 rubber plug (D=23.5) 1
12 {1530A-12  |threadeam 33A-35 1 {02 31 [2530A-31 [fale plate 1
13 [{1530A-13  |oil screen complete 1 02| 32 [2530A-32 |[side plate 1
14 |OR-18 O-type ring 1 |02| 33 [2530A-33 |washer 1
01 | 15 [1530A-15 |side plate 1 [02| 34 |2530A-34 |needle plate 1
01 | 16 {1530A-16 |Washer 1 35 [P13 rubber plug (D=12) 1
17 |P18.5 rubber plug 1 36 | P8 rubber plug (D=7) 1
18 |#263 scew 11/64-40X7 2 37 |P20X4 rubber plug 1
19 [1530A-19  [sliding plate 1 ]02| 38 |2350A-38 |upper cover 1
B. 1530. 2530 upper shaft. vertial shaft. taje-up machanism.  (Memo:#01 for 1530 #02 for 2530)
Memo [Ref No.| Part NO. item Ant RegfMemofRef No| Part NO. item Ref No.
01 [1530B-1 scew 11/64-40X3.5 1 23 | 1530B-23 | needle sewing drive gear{upper) | 1
02 | 1530B-2 washer 1 24 |Y43-SDOX4 |screw 11/64-40X4 2
03 | 1530B-3 needle crank . 25 | Y63-SDOX6 |screw 1/4-40X6 10
04 |1530B-4 needle crank 1 26 |#116 bevel gear 1
05 |1530B-5 needle crank complete (1 27 |S26 C thrust collar 1
06 |Y43-D8X6 | screw 11/64-40X6 3 28 [#129 Feed "Y" connecting asm 1
07 |1530B-7 serew 1 29 |1530B-29  |eccentric cam DY4-904B 1
08 | 1530B-8 needle bar crank 1 30 | 1530B-30  |eccentric cam complete DY4-904] (1
09 |08X12X08 |needle bearing 2 31 | Y59-DOX7  |screw 15/64-28X7 1
10 |1530B-10  |thread take-up crank 1 32 (#133 main shaft thrust collar (right) 1
11 |1530B-11 |take—up thread con 1 33 | 1530B-33  |hand wheel 33B-69 1
12 |1530B-12 |shaft 1 34 |Y59-DOX15 |screw 15/64-28X15 2
13 [1530B-13 |take-up thread - 1 35 |#136 screw 11/32-28X13 1
14 [1530B-14  |take-up thread complete| (1 36 [ 1530B-36 [feed holder 1
15 |Y59-DOX15 |screw 15/64-28X15 1 37 |#117 vertial shaft upper gear 1
16 |1530B-16  |rail 1 38 |Y59-DOX11 |screw 15/64-28X11 2
17 |1530B-17 |needle bar crank 1 39 |#119 vertial shaft thrust collar 1
18 |#105 screw 9/32-28X10 1 40 [1530B-40 |vertial shaft 1
19 |#103 front bushing 1 41 |#120A vertial shaft thrust collar D=17.5 | 1
20 |Y63-DOX5 |screw 1/4-40X5 1 42 |#124 vertial shaft lower gear 1
21 |#102 upper shaft retainer 1 43 |#125 lower shaft right gear 1
22 |1530B-22  |arm shafl 1 44 | 1530B-44  |toothed connecting bar 33B-74 | 1

-3-



C. 2%, T BAMHLH

e



C. 1530. 2530 swaying needle. Lower shaft.Rotating shuttle shaft machanism

(Memo:#01 for 1530  #02 for 2530)
g

Memo [Ref No.[ Part NO. item Ant Req|Memo|Ref No)| Part NO. item Ref No
01 [1530C-1 shaft of swaying rack screw | 1 33 [ 1530C-33 | Nut 11/64-40X3 ‘T
02 |153002 abaftoavapiiigrack | | 34 | 1530C-34 | washer DY8-201 R
03 [L¥-M4X4 screw M4-0.75X4 6 35 | 1530C-35 | sewing width showing plate \1
04 [1530C-4 swaying rack of needle bar | 1 36 | 1530C-36 | screw 11/64-40X10 \2
05 |Y43-D8X6 screw 11/64-40X6 1 37 | 1530C-37 | screw 11/64-40 T
06 |¥5X10X1 washer W5X10X1 1 38 | Y35-D6X6 | screw 9/64-40X6 z
07 |1530C-7 swaying rack bush 2 39 | 69677 shaft696 1]
08 [1530C-8 needle bar 1 40 | 1530C-40 | retainer of rotating shuttle shaft | |
09 [91C-38 thread finger 1 41 | 1530C-41 | rotating shuttle shaft 1
10 |DPX5 needle bar 1 42 | 1530C-42 | locating plate rotating shuttle| 1
11 |Y3144-D4X4. 5 | screw 1/8-44X4.5 1 43 | LT-M4X10 | screw M4-0.7X10 2
12 [1530C-12  |eccentic pin 1 44 | 08X12X08 | needle bearing 1
13 [1530C-13 fork (lower) 1 45 | W8X16X1 washer W8 (1
14 [Y71-IM11X4 [ Nut 9/32-28X4 1 46 | Y63-SD0OX6 | screw 1/4-40X6 2
15 [1530C-15 shaft of fork (lower) 1 47 | 1530C-47 | lower shaft gear 1
16 |1530C-16 sliding block 1 48 | #119 left sleeve of lower shaft D=17| |

17 |1530C-17 sliding block support 1 49 | 1530C-49 | hook driving shaft 1
18 |1530C-18 sleeve DY8-155 1 50 | Y59-DOX5 | screw 15/64-28X5 2
19 |1530C-19 stitch width pointer 1 51 | #122 lower shaft retainer 1
20 |Y59-D0OX7 screw 15/64-28X7 4 52 | 1530C-52 | hook driving shaft thrast collar(right) | 1
21 |1530C-21 stitch width knob 1 53 1 1530C-53 | oil tube 1
22 |Y4728-D14X8 |screw 3/16-28X8 1 54 | 1530C-54 | screw 15/64-28X5 1
23 [1530C-23 spring 1 55 | #160 spring 1
24 |Y59-D0X11 screw 15/64-28X11 1 56 | 15630C-56 | frame 1
25 |#263 screw 11/64-40X7 1 57 | Y59-D8X10 | screw 15/64-28X10 1
26 [1530C-26 retainer of swaying needle shaft | 1 58 | 1530C-58 | rotating hook position finger | 1
27 [1530C-27 sleeve of swaying needle | 2 59 | Y43-D9X9 | screw 11/64-40X9 1
28 |1530C-28 swaying needle gear (lower)| 1 60 | 1530C-60 | bobbin 1
29 [1530C-29 eccentic cam 1 61 | 1530C-61 | bobbin case 1
30 |1530C-30 swaying needle shaft 1 62 | 1530C-62 | hook 1
31 |Y43-SD0X4  |[screw 11/64-40X4 4 63 | 1530C-63 | gear 1
32 |1530C-32 screw 15/64-28 El 64 | 1530C-64 | butter box 1
D. 1530. 2530 sewing line adjusted machanism (Memo:#01 for 1530 #02 for 2530)

Memo |Ref No.| Part NO. item Ant Req[Memo|Ref No| Part NO. item Ref No
01 {1530D-1 |[shaft 1 12 | OR-14 O ring !
02 |#152 feed regulaotor screw 1 13 | 1530D-13 dial number 1
03 |Y59-D8X10 |screw 15/64-28X10 § 14 | 1530D-14 washer 1
04 |1530D-4 stitch adjustment rod 1 15 | Y4728-D8X15| screw 3/16-28X15 __E__
05 |1530D-5 | feed regulactor 1 16 | V4728-D14X8[ screw 3/16-28X8 5
06 [¥59-DOX11 |screw 15/64-28X11 | | 17 [ 8167 bartacking lever =
07 |#158S feed regulator bush 1 18 | #906 bartacking srank ‘4___1’
08 [#159 feed regulator hinge pin| | 19 | #171 screw 15/64-28X10 ’_l‘
09 [1530D-9 |feed regulator screw 1 20 | #172 spring e
10 |#160 spring for stopper pin 1 21 [#169 bartaking lever shaft ,L
11 |#162 stpper pin 1 | 1]

LB




E. FikAiHlH

o 59 g

F. 3L

o

é?misJ,/
%,
7 Z/

s



E. 1530. 2530 lower Feed machanism components

(Memo:#01 for 1530

#02 for 2530)

Memo [Ref No| Part NO. item Ant Reg|MemolRef No| Part NO. item Ref No,
01 |1530E-1 feed holder shaft 1 |01] 17 [#226 shaft 1
02 |1530E-2 feed crank 1 18 [1530E-18 [feed driving shaft bushing(right) | 2
03 [1530E-3 feed holder shaft 1 19 [1530E-19  |feed crank group 1
04 |Y3144-D5X6 | screw 1/8-44X6 2 20 |1530E-20 moving crank group 1
01| 05 |1530E-5 feed dog 1 21 |1530E-21  |moving crank 1
06 |1530E-6 material feeding shaft 1 22 |W6X10 washer W6 1
07 |#222 feed driving shaft crank (right) | 1 23 |1530E-23  |feed crank group 1
08 [Y43-D7X7 | screw 11/64-40X7 1 24 |1530E-24  |feed lifting shaft bushing(left) [ 1
09 |Y43-D8X13 | screw 11/64-40X13 3 25 |Y59-D0X11 |[screw 15/64-28X11 1
10 [S-15 s type 2 26 [1530E-26 ° |[toothed shaft 1
11 [W15X20 washer W15 2 27 |1530E-27 feed lifting shaft bushing(left)| 1
12 |1530E-12 feed rocker shafter(left)| 1 28 |[1530E-28 feed lifting shaft crank (right)| 1
13 |Y59-DOX7 screw 15/64-28X7 1 (02| 29 [2530E-29 material feeding shaft 1
14 |#211 thrust collar 2 02| 30 [2530E-30 [shaft 1
15 |Y63-SDOX6 | screw 1/4-40X6 4 31 |Y4728-D8X15|screw 3/16-28X15 2
16 [Y43-DOX6 | screw 11/64-40X6 1
F. 1530. 2530 Feed lifting mechanism (Memo:#01 for 1530 #02 for 2530)
Memo [Ref No.| Part NO. item Ant ReqfMemo[Ref No| Part NO. item Ref No
01 [#184 screw 1 16 [1530F16 lever (right) 1
02 [42C-4 nut 10-143 1 17 [Y59-DOX5 | screw 15/64-28X5 2
03 [#187 spring 1 18 [#122 washer 1
01| 04 |1530F-4 guide for presser bar 1 19 |Y35-D7X7 | screw 9/64-40X7 1
05 |Y43-D7X7 |screw 11/64-40X7 1 20 [1530F-20 | scomecting rod L=200 1
06 |Y59-DOX7 |screw 15/64-28X7 1 21 |1530F-21 | spring 1
07 |1530F-7 presser foot lift bar 1 22 | 15630F-22 | Pin 1
08 |1530F-8 presser foot lift 1 23 |1530F-23 | lever (left) 1
09 |1530F-9  |presser bar 1 24 [1530F-24 | thread releasing cam 1
10 [#202 dushing for presser bar | 1 25 | 1530F-25 | thread releasing lever 1
01| 11 |1530F-11 |presser 1 26 |1530F-26 | SM5/64-28X7.5
12 |1530F-12 |screw 3/16-28X5 341F-25| 2 27 |Y35-LM6X3 | Nut 9/64-40X3 1
13 |Y43-D9X7 |screw 11/64-40X7 1 28 | 1530F-28 | thread guide 1
14 |1530F-14 |knee lifter drawingbar | 1 [02| 29 [2530F-29 | Guide for presser bar 1
15 |1530F-15 |knee lifter drawing lifterbar| 1 |02/ 30 [2530F-30 presser foot 1




G. 2530_E %A MK




G. 2530 top Feed machanism components (Memo:#01 for 1530  #02 for 2530)

Iemhle{ Yo|Part NO. item Amt Reg|Memo{Ref No| Part NO. item Ref No.
I [LW-M6X5  [screw M6X5 2 31 [E-4 Eatype :
2 [Y43-DOX6 |screw 11/64-40X6 1 32 |25630G-32 shin 1
3 [25306-3  [bushing GY8-155 2 33 [Y59-DOX7 | screw 15/64-28X7 2
4 [25306-4  [presser foot lift shaft 1 34 [25306-34 | screw 1/4-40X16 37E-34] 2
5 [LT-M6X20 |screw M6X20 2 35 [2530G6-35 Pin DY8-208 1
6 12530G-6 link adjusting erank 1 36 |640E-63 fork lever 37E-36 1
7 |Wex12 washer W6 2 37 |Y4728-D12X7| 3/16-28X7 810-165 1
8 12530G-8 link complete 1 38 |Y59-LM9X3 | Nut 15/64-28X3 1
9 [8X12X8  [needle bearing 6 39 [25306-39 | presser plate 1
10 [25306-10 |screw M6 1 40 |2530G-40 link of walking foot 1
11 124X28X13 |needle hearing 1 41 |Y35-D6X6 Nut 9/64-X6 2
12 12530G-12 |eccontic cam 1 42 25306-42 holder for walking foot bar| 1
13 |Y63-SDOX6 |screw 1/4-40X6 2 43 [Y35-D7X7 screw 9/64-40X7 1
14 |KM10X6-M6 |Nut M6 1 44 (2530G-44 walking foot 1
15 |S-24 S-24 type 1 45 125306-45 walking foot lever 1
16 |2530G-16 | Outer plate suspension support | 1 46 |640E-46 rear bushing 1
17 [2530G-17 |block 1 47 |Y63-LM10X5 | Nut 1/4-40X5 2
18 |2530G-18 |screw 3/16-28X7 1 48 [2530G-48 pear crank 1
19 [25306-19 |crank 1 49 12530G-49 link of walking foot 1
20 2530G-20  |feed crank connecfingrool 37E-20| 1 50 |640E-43 presser foot sewing shaft L=360| 1
21 12530G6-21 |screw 1/4-40X637E-21| 3 51 [2530G-51 guide plate 1
22 12530622  |set plate 1 52 |#263 screw 11/64-40X7 2
23 |YA3-D7XT  |screw 11/64-40X7 2 53 |2530G-53 screw DY8-151 1
24 12530G-24  |front bushing 1 54 |Y71-LM11X4 | Nut 9/32-28X4L 1
25 |640E-57 pear crank 1 55 12530G-55 spring DY8-170 1
26 [W6. 5X13 washer W6.5 1 56 |2530G-56 guidepin DY8-171 1
27 |Y6324-LM10X5| nut 1/4-24X5 1 57 12530G-57 set plate 1
28 |12530G-28  |crank shaft complete (1 58 [#255 screw 9/64-40X7 2
29 (2530629 |crank shaf 1 59 [YT-M6X14 screw M6X 14 1
30 |25306-30 |crank pin 1

H. Multi points sewing mechanism (Memo:#03 for 3 points #04 for 4 points)

Memo [Ref No.| Part NO. item Ant Req|MemoRef No| Part NO. item Ref No.
01 [1534H-1 wheel lock support 1 08 | 1534H-8 spring 1
02 |1534H-2 wheel rod 1 09 | 62477 shaft 1
03 |1534H-3 connecting bar 1 10 | 91C-9 screw M4 1
04 [LT-M6X12 |[screw M6X12 2 [03] 11 [ 1533H-11 | 3 points sewing eccentriteam | |
05 [1534H-5 Nut 3/16-3278L2-21-4| 2 [04] 12 | 1534H-12 | 4 poinis sewing eccentriteam| 1
06 |Y4732-LM8X4|Nut 3/16-32X4 3 13 | 1534H-13 | active bar 781.2-21-3 1
07 [#188-1 screw 3/16-28 1 14 | 1534H-14 | screw 3/16-32 #267 1

-1

pr



J.




I.Lubrication mechanism

(Memo:#01 for 1530

Memo |Ref No.[ Part NO. item An E Ton
t RegiMemofRef No| Part NO. item Ref No.
OL[193071 | ofl pump body ! 06 [1530J-6 | Y43-D8X6 1
02 [1530]-2 screw 11/32-28 G-52 | 1 07 |11530]-7 oil pipe for arm shaft 1
ik kot M screw 11/32-28 G53 1 08 |1530J-8 oil returning pipe 1
04 [Y43-DBX13 | screw 11/64-40X13 | 3 09 [1530]J-9 | flet pouch for return ol filter] 1
05 [1530]-5 spring for oil pipe 1 10 [1530J-10 | spring for oil felt 1
J. Accessories (Memo:#01 for 1530  #02 for 2530)
Newo flef o[ Part NO. item Ant ReqlMemofRef No| Part NO. item Ref No
01 |1530K-1 oil reseroir complete 1 16 ‘ screwdriver(M) 1
02 |1530K-2 knee lift complete 1 17 screwdriver(S) 1
03 |1530K-3 | kneelifter propbar | 1 18 oiler 1
04 [DPX5 needle 4 19 threadwinding component | 1
05 |#811 machine head pole 1 20 spander 12X 14 1
06 [1530C-61 | bobbin 3 21 spander 10X12 1
07 |M5. 5X25 screw 4 22 Allen wrench 5mm 1
08 nail 4 23 Allen wrench 2mm 1
09 |W6X12 washer W6X12 4 24 | 1530K-20 | oie cam 1
10 |1530K-10 | magnet 1 25| FP=2L thread stand 1
11 |1530K-11 | machine hinge plateasm| 2 26 [ 1530K-22 | belt coverasm 1
12 |1530K-12 | washer (big) 2 27 |YT-M4X18 | screw M4X18 1
13 |1530K-13 | washer (middle) 2 28 |LM7X3-M4 | Nut M4 1
14 |1530K-14 | washer(small) 2 29 [Y59-D8X10 | screw 15/64-28X10 2
15 serewdriver(L) 1 30 [ Y43-D8X6 | screw 11/64-40X6 6
1530K-1:0i1 reservoit Memo:#01 for 1530 #02 for 2530
Memo [Ref Mol Part NO. item Ant Reg|MemojRef No)| Part NO. item Ref No
1 |1530K-1-1 |oil reseroir 1 9 |E-9 EO9 type 1
2 |LT-M6X12 [screw M6X12 - 10 | 1530K-1-10| washer 1
3 |1530K-1-3 |hinge pin 1 11 | 1530K-1-11| washer 8X15 1
4 |1530K-1-4 |spring 1 12 | 1530K-1-12] screw SM5/16-28 1
5 |1530K-1-5 |frame ! 13 | 1530K-1-13] oil pam 1
6 |Y59-LM10X4|Nut 15/64-28X4 2 1¢ | YT-USKIZ' | screw MOXI2 :
7 |Y59-D0X25 |screw 15/64-28X25 2 15 | LM8X3-M5 | Nut M5X3 | 2
G 15/64-28X15side9 | 1 16 | W5X10 washer W5X10 2

—15~



—. ZE4F2ZFR arm bed components

1. §HR
4. &
7. BIEFHR
10. FAHRF
13. R ht

1. needle plate

4.0il screen complete

7. stitch wide hand wheel
10. spanner

13. knee lifter complete

2. THIR

5. 448

8. & ME e ™R
11. &k 45
14. §FEEFR R

2. panel

5. thread stand

8. stitch wide show plate
11. thread-winding

14. dial number

3. Bk AT T 2
6. F5

9. Bk

12. Fw&

6. stitch-sfaff shield
6. upper wheel

9. table

12. hand wheel cover

-16-



= HELNHLIAE
two. sewing machine specification

manemﬁmdel 1530 2530
sewlrii.égpeed 2000spm 2000spm
sgg w&h 2 goﬁts 2 go'ﬁns
%m:* Dpx5 Dpx17
take-up thEad stroke 73 73
neﬁgﬁﬂ%ke 34 34
presgﬁﬁn?dttanoe = 3~7mm
Eeﬂ’ffoﬁfn 7mm 7mm
{!ﬁoﬁm EhsU X Hhorizontal hook(large) | bzt He#thorizontal hook(large)
ap;ﬁc’fﬂon - BHight-middle el A middle-heavy

R

=. Z¥installation

1. %

B (1) Frm, Wlio

A ON-1

1. oil disk
(see figure 1)

Fix the oil disk to the table.

2. BHERIER

B (3) FR, WEERROBA

ik ERRSRFERF2) A TFRET
QMBIT@, WRHEMROBEST

ERRR,

2. knee~control component

See figure 2

=

Place the knee lifter assembly
onto the knee lifter bar on the
oil pan. Loosen the screw (3)
and (4), and adjust the knee
lifter assembly (1) to the
suitable position.

Ty

=




mE (2) FrR

SHARHE (

BAEANRREE VBN ARSI, HFARRITR
WHREE,

See figure 3

3. rubber cushions
Insert the two rubber cushions 1 into the notches in the
work table, and then secure them with the two nails 2.

4 =R MEBR
WA ZARDHRBROMNMBNFR WEAFENHRT
@HREE.

4. Triangle Shock Pad
insert the two Triangle Shock Pad into the two side of
the oil pan, and then secure them with the two nails 4.

S5.ERIB MEH
KA B REROYN GRS, HAFE H®
STEOWRERE, \

5. ear Shock Pad

insert the two ear Shock Pad into the two side of the oil
pan, and then secure them with the two nails 6.

6. BRIz R A AT

BREEHRF T DI M

6. knee lifter complying bar
Insert the knee lifter complying bar 7.

M (4) PrRSee figure 4

7 S K ED
HREDIANTE, REBANRRGEED.

7. The machine head
Insert the hinge 1 onto the machine head, and then
onto the rubber cushion 2.

8. 3k

BT OMN AR,
8. Pillow of the head
Tap the pillow 3 into the table hole.

e (5) FixSee figure 5
QUBFHE
AT RUR B RDHANR.

9. U type belt cover
Use the scew? to fix the U type belt cover 1 to the machine head.

10.CRE#HE
FRET@OHCREHAIBMAIR,

ARG RCHEH R SUREHROMUR,
10. C type belt cover

Use the scew4 to fix the C 3 type belt cover to the machine head.
Use the scew 5 to tighten the C type and U type belt cover.

NEZHBEHR

RBFTOMPFEORUREHRE = HREH

!(@ﬂxo

11. Triangle belt cover

Tighten the U type belt cover and Triangle belt cover by screw 7
and nut 8.

12.DBEHR
WDR B EEOMADE FH R0,

12. D type belt cover
Insert the D type belt cover into the D type belt.

=18~



e

. A¥Four, adjust
1 ML R R 3

<1530> f

e (6-1) iR BEhFRAEHH LT 218
BEE AFHERERETQ, WUHORE
W, $tMEEAGE, REFRBETR,

1. Installing the needle

<1530>:

See figure(6-1),Turn the machine
pulley to move the needle bar to its
highest position.

Loosen the screw 2, hold the needles
1 with their groove facing inward, insert
them all the way into the needle bars.
And retighten the screws 2.

<2530>
B (6-2) R, WEAFIMEHEE |

BECR, WFNHERETQ, BN
FEW, HMERAKRE, RETERTQ,

<2530>:

See figure(6-2), Turn the machine pulley to move the needle bar to
its highest position. '

Loosen the screw 2,hold the needles 1 with their groove facing
inward, insert them all the way into the needle bars. And retighten
the screws 2.

2HRFIRERKAFE

@ (7) Fs:

2. removing the cap and adjust the tension.

See figure(7)

<1> HFEAIFE

WS, MAREHRED, HREQENREDR, BFRRE,
WRRIMNERQ), H52ZHEER,

<1> Removing the cap ) .
Pull the puller of the cap and take out the cap,insert the bobhin into
the cap. Insert the cap into the rotary hook.

@ R&KNHEE
N, AL TIRHEETA, XHERSHKATN, YHEKNEX.

<2> adjust the tension of the bottom thread e e
See figure, use screwdriver turn screw A X direction less tension,

direction more tension.

3.4 K &Winding the lower thread

REDRE (8) FrrERiFzs, RHSGBONRTERLMIRT
@F, Rz, W@ LR RHB0%H Y RET,

After connected the lower thread 1 as pic see figure 8, o thed
spanner of the thread winding 3 , make is attached to the belt an
run with it.

The thread of the bobbin full with 80% is the best.

-19-



ATEERIAY

Mm@ (9) FiR

<1> Bk

EEOREKRET,

<2> WM&

HHRLEQ, XARELRKATX, YAEKAEN.

4. Threading the upper thread and adjust
See figure (9)
(1) Threading the upper thread

Pull the thread out and through the place as the picture.
(2) adjusting the thread surface

Tum the thread-running plate(2),X direction is more tension,Y direction is
less tension.

5.EMEHHE
WA (10) BiR

(9

<1> SMNEMEHIEE [

RERLD, AFEINEMENTX, BEFREAED, BEELARLET
!ﬁ@o

2> RIEHENEE

HEHRLQ), CHRREMENEX, DHRENEN. BRELAE
FIREA),

5.adjusting presser foot pressure
See figure (10)
(1) adjusting out presser foot pressure
Turn the screw 1, A direction presser foot more pressure ,B direction
presser foot less pressure, must fix the screw 2 after well adjusted.
{2) adjusting inside presser foot pressure
Turn the screw 3, C direction presser foot more pressure ,

D direction presser foot less pressure, must fix the screw 4 after well |
adjusted.

6.5t REIR ¥

A (11) FrR. $EEHRD ERTMEHEnmEEIE, £6%3E
I HCHWEOMEL,

6. adjusting the stitch length

See figure (11)

The feed regulating dial is show stitch length (mm), can turn left or right to
match your request.

WA (12) FiRo.
TERFRERBHEAR

<> EHEFEERY

AT HE N2, ETENATERD, DTRESETFONmE,
HNFR, Uikt LR, SHERESEATFRIERN1.0-1 2mmBt iR,
<> EEFESERY

RFFRAFOLOBOR, RRLTEETRACHO, XEHTFOMRE
BTN,

EUEHFONMBER, SHTONBERSAREL, FUNBETLEF
RN,

See figure (12):

7. adjusting the height of feed dog and Tilt

(1) adjusting the height of feed dog

Loosen the screw of 1 , raise or lower the tooth crank to ad
the feed dog rises to the highest position.

So the feed dog will rise to about 1.0-1.2mm above the needle plate is the best

{2) adjusting the tilt of feed dog

Loosen the screw of 5 , tum the shaft 6 to adjust the tilt of the feed dog

just the height of the feed dog. Turn the pulley until

After adjusted, the height of the feed dog also changed, so need to readjust the height of the feed dog

-20-




PR

W@ (13) FR
giBIREE

<> 8l

SEETFRQ ERTHRE

EmmEEE, EINBETR
s, MTERAREN, A
Hiadd, BAREREX.
<2> B8

FREES, ARETRE
#EROHD, HERRELR
TR,

See figure (13)

8. Stitch width adjustments
<1>Coarse

Sewing dashboard @ shows the value of sewing (mm), tum the hand wheel, can adjust the stitch width roughly, A direction decreases,

B direction of the sewing increases.

<2> fine tuning

Open the rubber (3), Use a screwdriver to rotate the eccentric Shaw(@), Adjust the stitch width on the left-right slightly.

i ~ &EE &ﬁ% Five, Trouble causes and solutions

- BERS ERER HRRE RERE
Fault Status Miew Matters cause of issue Approach
ﬂﬂﬂflm . THAERAI E#AELEREE
Direction of the needle. height The needle in the wrong direction | To the upper right direction
o\
Direction of the needle. height | %5t Looper #3t Change needle
= HIFETSERITEAT - BEEHRFITE
%75 F47#2 Feed dog stroke T et wih the feed stioke_| Adjust the feed dog stroke
(T EFAE TEAR : 1T
4 The needle bar lift amount Needle and hook bad trip Adjust the feed dog stroke
- i HARRANITEAR BEEAHFIT
broken needle | $t#F# A Needle barheight | Needie and hook bad trip Adjust the feed dog stroke
HAERETER HMREROITEAR BEXESFITE
Needle and bobbin main distance |Needle and hook bad trip Adjust the feed dog stroke
o ; iE %
4875 7% Threading method FLE M Threading Error The correct way threading
i $#Ee ke
4%t Sewing needle Nesdle tip has been bent or broken #%t Change needle
HOsmE. mE _ J:iatﬁ‘zl?ﬁﬁ iE 5
Direction of the needle. height Bad position on the needle The needle in the right direction
: HZRKIAE BEER
= 3K 71 Upper thread tension | (jpper thread tension is too strong Adjusting tth thread tension
. : B ]
2 broken thread JE£23 1 The bottom line tension| The thread tension is too strong | Adjust the bZ{tom line tension
HEERETE = RS RRIES
%\e threa)dEs rﬁ exercise 12 3) A X Too much exercise Adjusting spring g(ercise
) A3 HERBERES -
The thread tension spring Pick-up spring tension too weak | Adjust the spring tension of the thread
: . ~ ] . |
3 51 Thread tension Bottom, upper thread tension is bad | Adjust the bottomjjthread tension
geaﬁiﬁiﬁﬁ NAR ) PRk
The thread tension spring d the thread tension spring Adjust the thread tension spring |
; BEE
3 LBA B FEB Presser [ERIA T Presser foot too high Adj!ﬁst t}?e%gsser foot height
bad line BET ERE AL , SRR )
%\e pressure of presser foot The r;:( 1;gsser foot is too small ;d usé the presser foot pressure
: = p F M B i FHE
%75 F % & Feed dog height Feed dog height is too low Adijust the feed dog height
BE A BEAKND ) WEEREN
'%he grissure of presser foot %e pressure o', presser foot is too small | Adjust {he ressure of presser foof]
4 'ﬁﬁSﬁ s Bobbin #4575 %7/ Bobbin scratches Polished smEoth or replace
Stitch disorder EBRARMN WEREHKEN
VE g3 1 V-belt tension Belt tension is too small Adjust the belt tension
— [m&EENX i 3] )
T3 ) Upper thread tension | joper thread tension is too strong | Adjusting the thread tension
fo] 3
&3k 71 The bottom line tension WML Adjust the bottom line tension
pS VB 5 238 W5k
5 S The thread tension sprin: Ba?the thread tension spring fj\ﬂd;s;t! l;e thread tension spring
Sewi i d = A i iE3h
ewing material fold %ﬁgg‘blgﬂp.’nng — =Kk Too much exercise | adjusting spring g(ercise
E I EMEAD
%I?Eejsjsure of presser foot 1"Ihew Esﬁ;:of resser f;;t is too small rd{‘us‘ the pressure of pressar foo]
i, WS R
035 Bobbin %megggm uﬁ. S B, the bobbin | B AE RIS Reverse the bobbin
= R
6 o #7%5 Bobbin B T O ting smoothly | = Replace the bobbin
The bottom line tangled ] : - £k it A M80%
Bobbin winding amount Excessive amount of winding Limit of no more than 80%

-21-



